



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
FIRST APPEAL NO.1232 OF 2014

Corinna Valentina D'Souza & Ors. ...Appellants
Versus
Union of India ...Respondent

Mr. Aditya Kode i/by Bidaye & Associates for the Appellants.
Mr. Rajesh G. Singh, Sr. Panel Counsel Group-I for the Respondent-UOI.

CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.
DATE : 7 MAY 2026

PC.:

1. Not on board. On mentioning, taken on board for speaking to the minutes of order dated 18 March 2026.

2. In the judgment dated 18 March 2026, at the end of paragraph 14, add the following :-

“Appellant no.1 would be entitled to 1/3rd of the compensation. Appellant no.2, minor would be entitled to 2/3rd of the compensation and the share of the minor should be deposited in a fixed deposit of nationalised bank till she attains the majority, on which, the amount will be credited to her account”.

3. The judgment be modified and uploaded on the website and in any case, the present order be read alongwith judgment dated 18 March 2026.

[JITENDRA JAIN, J.]